respond within ten (10) business days, the proposed material and/or campaign is deemed 

“disapproved”. (Franchise Agreement, Section 13.6). 

4. Advertising 

Local Advertising (Franchise Agreement, Sections 13.2 and 13.6) 

We require you to spend at least Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) in opening advertising and 

promotional activities commencing six (6) weeks prior to and during the two (2) months following 

the opening of your Franchised Business in the Territory.  Thereafter, you are required to spend at 

least Five Hundred Dollars ($500) per month on local advertising to promote your Franchised

[...]

(ii) research expenditures; (iii) salaries and expenses of any of 

Franchisee’s personnel to attend advertising meetings, workshops or other 

marketing activities; (iv) charitable, political or other contributions or donations. 

13.2.3. Franchisee shall spend at least Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) on Local 

Advertising and promotional activities in the Territory commencing at least thirty 

(30) days prior to and within the first ninety (90) days after the opening of the 

Franchised Business to promote the opening of the Franchisee’s Franchised